

No. 21-3057

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

SIERRA CLUB, ET AL.,	:	On Petition for Review of Action
Petitioners,	:	of the U.S. Environmental
v.	:	Protection Agency
	:	
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL	:	
PROTECTION AGENCY,	:	
Respondents.	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	

BRIEF OF INTERVENOR STATE OF OHIO

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

SAMUEL C. PETERSON

Deputy Solicitor General

AARON FARMER

JOHN K. MCMANUS

Assistant Attorneys General

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

benjamin.flowers@ohioago.gov

Counsel for State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. The EPA correctly removed the Air Nuisance Rule from Ohio’s State Implementation Plan.....	15
II. This Court should reject Sierra Club’s arguments for vacating the EPA’s amendments to Ohio’s State Implementation Plan.	22
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	7
<i>Am. Canoe Ass’n v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2004)	19
<i>Ass’n of Irrigated Residents v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015).....	14, 29
<i>Banford v. Aldrich Chem. Co.</i> , 126 Ohio St. 3d 210, 2010-Ohio-2470.....	15, 33
<i>Brown v. County Comm’rs</i> , 87 Ohio App. 3d 704 (Ohio Ct. App. 1993).....	33
<i>Cate v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 526 (W.D. Va. 1995).....	19
<i>Charter Twp. of Van Buren v. EQ, Env’tl. Quality Co.</i> , Case No. 97-60076-AA, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23739 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 4, 1998)	19
<i>Coburn v. Williams</i> , 55 Ohio App. 2d 164 (Ohio Ct. App. 1978).....	34
<i>Concerned Citizens of Bridesburg v. EPA</i> , 836 F.2d 777 (3d Cir. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EPA v. California ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976)	26
<i>Fertilizing Co. v. Hyde Park</i> , 97 U.S. 659 (1878).....	17
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)	17

Hager v. Waste Techs. Indus.,
2002-Ohio-3466 (Ohio Ct. App. 2002) 33

Ky. Res. Council, Inc. v. EPA,
467 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 15, 31

Massachusetts v. United States,
333 U.S. 611 (1948)30

McGirt v. Oklahoma,
140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)29

PUD No. 1 v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology,
511 U.S. 700 (1994) 25

Sierra Club v. EPA,
375 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2004).....20

Sierra Club v. Korleski,
681 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2012) 4, 6, 15, 26

*Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook Cnty. (SWANCC) v. United States
Army Corps of Eng’rs*,
531 U.S. 159 (2001) 4, 18

Southwestern Pa. Growth Alliance v. Browner,
144 F.3d 984 (6th Cir. 1998).....5

Train v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
421 U.S. 60 (1975)..... 5, 7

Union Electric Co. v. EPA,
427 U.S. 246 (1976)..... 27

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §18577

42 U.S.C. §7401..... 4, 18

42 U.S.C. §74076, 11

42 U.S.C. §7409 5, 15

42 U.S.C. §7410.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. §7515 31

42 U.S.C. §76047

42 U.S.C. §7607.....1, 15

42 U.S.C. §7661..... 24, 25, 30

Ohio Rev. Code §3704.0632

Ohio Rev. Code §3704.03630

Ohio Rev. Code §3745.08 33, 34

Other Authorities

40 C.F.R. Part 50 5, 16

40 C.F.R. Part 5825

40 C.F.R. §51.112..... 16, 20

40 C.F.R. §58.10.....25

39 Fed. Reg. 13,539 (April 15, 1974)9

49 Fed. Reg. 32,181 (Aug. 13, 1984)..... 9, 19

51 Fed. Reg. 18,438 (May 20, 1986) 21

57 Fed. Reg. 13,498 (April 16, 1992).....6, 11, 12, 16

64 Fed. Reg. 7,790-01 (Feb. 17, 1999)..... 21

71 Fed. Reg. 13,551-01 (March 16, 2006) 21

75 Fed. Reg. 82,536 (Dec. 10, 2010) 14, 29

78 Fed. Reg. 11,748-01 (February 20, 2013)24

84 Fed. Reg. 45,422 (Aug. 29, 2019) 21

85 Fed. Reg. 16,309-01 (March 23, 2020)..... 9, 10

85 Fed. Reg. 73,636-01 (Nov. 19, 2020).....*passim*

Ohio Admin. Code §3745-15-07..... 3, 9, 12, 19

Ohio Admin. Code §3745-31-05.....24
